

Crown Land Management Amendment Regulation 2023

under the

Crown Land Management Act 2016

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following regulation under the *Crown Land Management Act 2016*.

STEPHEN KAMPER, MP Minister for Lands and Property

Explanatory note

The object of this regulation is to update references to certain entities prescribed as category 1 non-council managers under the *Crown Land Management Act 2016*, consequent on the amalgamation of the entities into Metropolitan Memorial Parks Land Manager.

Crown Land Management Amendment Regulation 2023

under the

Crown Land Management Act 2016

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the Crown Land Management Amendment Regulation 2023.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Crown Land Management Regulation 2018

$(1) \quad \ \ \text{Clause 16 Category 1 non-council managers}$

Insert after clause 16(f)—

- (g) Metropolitan Memorial Parks Land Manager.
- (2) Clause 16(b), (c) and (e) Omit the paragraphs.